Rev. 2-2024 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter20A ◊ Input: 4-16VDC ◊ 29 Pad LGA-M Package
RPL-20 Series ◊ Power Module
Dimensions (LxWxH):
The RPL-20 is a 20A buck converter with integrated inductor in a compact 7mm x 7mm x 4.4mm thermally-enhanced LGA package. The input range is

SAFETY & EMC
Note1:	 Efficiency is tested at VIN= 12VDC, VOUT= 5VDC full load at +25°C ambient
MODEL NUMBERING
Output Current
RPL-20-__
Packaging (2)
Note2:	 Add suffix "-T" for tray packaging
	 Add suffix "-CT" for bag packaging (refer to „Packaging Information“)
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter
Rev. 2-2024 Page 2
10Amp ◊ Input: 4-16VDC ◊ 29 Pad LGA-M Package
RPL-20 Series ◊ Power Module
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input voltage range VIN refer to „Safe Operating Area“ 4VDC 16VDC
Vin-Vsw -0.3VDC 0.3VDC
Vsw -0.3VDC 0.3VDC
Under Voltage Lockout UVLO
rising, VCC= 3.3VDC 2.1VDC 2.4VDC 2.7VDC
falling, VCC= 3.3VDC 1.55VDC 1.85VDC 2.15VDC
Under Voltage Lockout Treshold % of Vref 77% 80% 83%
Quiescent Current IQ VCTRL= 2VDC, VFB = 0.62VDC 650µA 850µA
Output Voltage Range VOUT refer to „Output Voltage Setting“ 0.6VDC 5.5VDC
Standby Current IS 0µA 10µA
High Side RDS (on) VCTRL= 0VDC 8.6mΩ
Low Side RDS (on) VCTRL= 2VDC 2.5mΩ
Minimum On Time VFB = 500mV 65ns
Minimum Off Time VFB = 500mV 190ns
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Absolute Maximum Voltage
VIN -0.3VDC 18VDC
VSW -0.3VDC 0.3VDC
VCC 4.5VDC
others -0.3VDC 4.3VDC
Maximum Continuous Power Losses (3) TAMB = +25°C 9.25W
Junction Temperature TJ +170°C
Lead Temperature +260°C
Typical Application
Safe Operating Area
VOUT Vout
FB
Sense
SEQ
VIN
CTRL RPL-20
PG
VCC
MODE
CS
RFB1
RFB2
COUT
PGND AGND
CSS
RCS
+VIN
500kΩCIN
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
18
16